

No. 23-463

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ELIZABETH BROKAMP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LETITIA JAMES, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW YORK ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
PROFESSOR MORRIS M. KLEINER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JOSEPH S. DIEDRICH  
JULIA B. BANEGAS  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
1801 Pennsylvania Ave NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20006

MADLINE TOWNSLEY  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
8001 Forsyth Blvd, Suite 1500  
St. Louis, MO 63105

REBECCA C. FURDEK  
*Counsel of Record*  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
511 N. Broadway, Suite 1100  
Milwaukee, WI 53703  
(414) 273-2100  
rebecca.furdek  
@huschblackwell.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. Occupational licensing has become one of the most significant forces influencing American labor markets. ....3

II. Occupational licensing imposes significant costs and harms on the very people it purportedly protects.....7

III.Licensing laws vary widely from state to state and occupation to occupation, thereby impeding economic mobility. .... 15

IV.The current circuit splits leave millions of Americans in licensed occupations with different protections for professional speech based solely on their location. ....21

CONCLUSION .....22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advertising of Austin</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	2
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 353 U.S. 252 (1957).....	6, 7
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. F.T.C.</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015).....	10, 15
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	4
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	2, 5, 22
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Alma, <i>Expanding Care with Teletherapy: 89% of Therapists Want Their License to Allow for Nationwide Care</i> .....	11
Amy Fontinelle et al., <i>Unnatural Rights in The Natural State: Occupational Licensing in Arkansas</i> (2016) .....	10
Bradley Copeland, <i>Occupational Licensing and the First Amendment</i> , 31 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 181 (2021).....	4

- Bruce Robert Elder & Laurie Swinney, *The Good Moral Character Requirement for Occupational Licensing*, 43 Mgmt. Res. Rev. 717 (2020).....5, 6
- Carl Shapiro, *Investment, Moral Hazard, and Occupational Licensing*, 53 Rev. Econ. Studies (1986).....13
- Chiara Farronato et al., *Consumer Protection in an Online World: An Analysis of Occupational Licensing* (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 26601, 2020) .....8
- Daniel Greenberg, *Regulating Glamour: A Quantitative Analysis of the Health and Safety Training of Appearance Professionals*, 54 UIC J. Marshall L. Rev. 123 (2021).....7
- Daniel H. Klein et al., *Was Occupational Licensing Good for Minorities? A Critique of Marc Law and Mindy Marks*, 9 Econ. J. Watch (2012) .....13
- Daniel J. Smith, *Occupational Licensing in Alabama*, 27 Labour & Industry 77 (2017).....13, 21
- Deborah L. Rhode, *Moral Character as a Professional Credential*, 94 Yale L.J. 491 (1985)....6
- Dick M. Carpenter II et al., *License to Work: A National Study of Burdens from Occupational Licensing*, Inst. for Justice (3d ed. 2022) .....14
- Donald T. Weckstein, *Recent Developments in the Character and Fitness Qualifications for the Practice of Law: The Law School Role; The Political Dissident*, 40 Bar Examiner 17 (1971).....6
- Edward J. Timmons & Anna Mills, *Bringing the Effects of Occupational Licensing into Focus:*

<i>Optician Licensing in the United States</i> (Mercatus Ctr. at George Mason Univ. Working Paper (2015)).....	8
Edward J. Timmons & Robert J. Thornton, <i>The Effects of Licensing on the Wages of Radiologic Technologists</i> , 29 J. Labor Res. 333 (2008).....	8
Edward J. Timmons, <i>Healthcare License Turf Wars: The Effects of Expanded Nurse Practitioner and Physician Assistant Scope of Practice on Medicaid Patient Access</i> , Mercatus Ctr. at George Mason Univ., Working Paper (2016).....	13
Edward J. Timmons, <i>The Effects of Expanded Nurse Practitioner and Physician Assistant Scope of Practice on the Cost of Medicaid Patient Care</i> , 121 Health Policy 189 (2017).....	8
Edward Timmons & Robert Thornton, <i>Licensing One of the World’s Oldest Professions: Massage</i> , 56 J.L. & Econ. 371 (2013) .....	9
Eugene Volokh, <i>Speech as Conduct, “Situation- Altering Utterances,” and the Uncharted Zones</i> , 90 Cornell L. Rev. 1277 (2005).....	5
Exec. Order No. 14036, 86 Fed. Reg. 36987 (July 9, 2021) .....	18
Harry Ritter, <i>How Cross-State Licensure Reform Can Ease America’s Mental Health Crisis</i> (Mar. 8, 2023).....	20
Janna E. Johnson & Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Is Occupational Licensing a Barrier to Interstate Migration?</i> 15, Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 24107 (2017)...	18, 20

Jeffrey M. Jones, <i>Remote Work Stable at Higher Rate Post-Pandemic</i> (Sept. 15, 2023) .....	19
Jeffrey Pfeffer, <i>Administrative Regulation and Licensing: Social Problem or Solution?</i> , 21 <i>Social Problems</i> 468 (2014) .....	10
Jing Cai and Morris M. Kleiner, <i>The Labor Market Consequences of Regulating Similar Occupations: the Licensing of Occupational and Physical Therapists</i> , 41 <i>J. of Labor Research</i> 352 (2020) ...	12
John Phelan, Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Regulation of the Television Repair Industry in Louisiana and California: A Case Study</i> (1974).....	9
Jonathan Hall et al., <i>Occupational Licensing of Uber Drivers</i> , Stanford Inst. for Theoretical Econ. (2019).....	7
Julia Harris et al., <i>What Eliminating Barriers to Interstate Telehealth Taught Us During the Pandemic</i> , Bipartisan Policy Center (Nov. 2021) .....	19
Julia Shaver, <i>The State of Telehealth Before and After the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> (Apr. 25, 2022).....	19
Karen A. Goldman, Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Policy Perspectives: Options to Enhance Occupational License Portability</i> (2018).....	15
Kathy Sanchez et al., <i>Too Many Licenses?</i> , Inst. for Justice (2022) .....	15
Kyle Sweetland & Dick M. Carpenter II, <i>Raising Barriers, Not Quality: Occupational Licensing Fails to Improve Services</i> , Inst. for Just. (Sept. 2022).....	9, 16, 17

Lenny Berstein, <i>This Is Why It's So Hard to Find Mental Health Counseling Right Now</i> , The Washington Post (Mar. 6, 2022).....	11
Maureen K. Ohlhausen et al., Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Possible Anticompetitive Barriers to E-Commerce: Contact Lenses</i> (Mar. 2004) .....	13
Morris M. Kleiner & Evan J. Soltas, <i>A Welfare Analysis of Occupational Licensing in U.S. States</i> , 90 Rev. Econ. Studies 2481 (2023).....	7, 15
Morris M. Kleiner & Evgeny S. Vorotnikov, <i>At What Cost? State and National Estimates of the Economic Costs of Occupational Licensing</i> , Inst. for Justice 40 (Nov. 2018) .....	4, 10
Morris M. Kleiner & Maria Koumenta, <i>Grease or Grit? International Case Studies of Occupational Licensing and its Effects on Efficiency and Quality</i> (2022) .....	7
Morris M. Kleiner & Ming Xu, <i>Occupational Licensing and Labor Market Fluidity</i> 4, Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research Working Paper No. 7568 (2020).....	18
Morris M. Kleiner & Robert T. Kudrle, <i>Does Regulation Affect Economic Outcomes? The Case of Dentistry</i> , 43 J.L. & Econ. 547 (2000) .....	7
Morris M. Kleiner et al., <i>Relaxing Occupational Licensing Requirements: Analyzing Wages and Prices for a Medical Service</i> , 59 J. Law & Econ. 261 (2016).....	10, 13
Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Guild-Ridden Labor Markets: The Curious Case of Occupational Licensing</i> (2015) .....	3, 4, 7

Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Licensing Occupations: Ensuring Quality or Restricting Competition?</i> (2006).....	7, 14
Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Regulating Access to Work in the Gig Labor Market: The Case of Uber</i> , Emp't Research (July 2017) .....	9
Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Why License a Florist?</i> , N.Y. Times (May 29, 2014) .....	4
Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>The Evolving State of Occupational Licensing</i> (2d ed. Nov. 2019) .....	19, 20
Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>The State of Occupational Licensing: Research, State Policies and Trends</i> (2017).....	4
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Barriers to Work: Low-Income, Unemployed and Dislocated Workers</i> (July 17, 2018) .....	18
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>The National Occupational Licensing Database</i> .....	6
Nicholas A. Carollo et al., <i>The Origins and Evolution of Occupational Licensing in the United States</i> (2022) .....	10
Robert J. Thornton & Edward J. Timmons, <i>The De-Licensing of Occupations in the United States</i> , Monthly Labor Rev., May 2015.....	8, 14
Robert Kry, <i>The "Watchman for Truth": Professional Licensing and the First Amendment</i> , 23 Sea. U.L. Rev. 885 (2000) .....	5
Ryan Nunn, <i>How Occupational Licensing Matters for Wages and Careers</i> , Brookings Inst. (Mar. 2018).....	8



Sanjula Jain, <i>Trends Shaping the Health Economy: Behavioral Health</i> , Trilliant Health (Mar. 2023).....	20
Sidney L. Carroll & Robert J. Gaston, <i>Occupational Restrictions and the Quality of Service Received: Some Evidence</i> , 47 S. Econ. J. 959 (1981) .....	9, 13
Sidney L. Carroll & Robert J. Gaston, <i>State Occupational Licensing Provisions and Quality of Services: The Real Estate Business</i> , 1 Res. L. & Econ. 1 (1979) .....	9
Stanley J. Gross, <i>Professional Licensure and Quality: The Evidence</i> , Cato Inst. Pol’y Analysis No. 79 (1986).....	9
Stuart Dorsey, <i>Occupational Licensing and Minorities</i> , 7 L. & Human Behavior 171 (1983) ...	13
Suzanne Hultin, <i>The National Occupational Licensing Database</i> , Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures (Mar. 1, 2022) .....	17
The White House, <i>Occupational Licensing: A Framework for Policymakers</i> (July 2015) .....	9, 10, 16
